

December 14, 2020

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street, SE, Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301-3398

RE: Advice No. 2157 for Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 Exchange and Network Services Tariff

Dear Commissioners:

Attached for electronic filing are revised sheets for the Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 Exchange and Network Services Tariff. This filing is being submitted with a proposed effective date of February 1, 2021.

Section	Page	Revision
5	184	5th

This filing increases Nonpublished Telephone Number Service. Customers were notified of this change. Nonlisted Telephone Number Service is being reverted to match the residence monthly rate of \$0.35. The business monthly rate increase that was proposed on February 1, 2019 was never implemented.

Attachment A includes the Price Plan Control List.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Ms. Samantha Ridderbusch at (503) 242-7989 or me at the contact information below.

Sincerely,

Robin Crichton

Robyn Crichton

ec: Ms. Samantha Ridderbusch, CenturyLink Mr. David Ziegler, CenturyLink

OR2021-01

ROBYN CRICHTON Government Operations Manager robyn.m.crichton@centurylink.com voice: (913) 884-1131

Attachment A: Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price Plan Control List

Exchange and Network Services Tariff - PUC Oregon No. 33

	Effective					Pre-plan	Current	Proposed	Current Year Rate	Cumulative	Price Plan
Advice #	Date	Location	Sheet	Service	USOC	Price	Price	Price	Change	Rate Change	Category
2157	2/1/2021	5.7.1.G.2	184	Nonpublished Telephone Number Service	NPU	\$0.65	\$1.65	\$2.65	\$1.00	\$2.00	Unlisted Numbers
2157	2/1/2021	5.7.1.G.2	184	Nonlisted Telephone Number Service - Bus	NLT	\$0.35	\$1.35	\$0.35	-\$1.00	\$0.00	Unlisted Numbers
NOTE: The mor	thly rate for	Nonlisted Tele	phone N	umber Service reflected on February 1, 2019 und	der Advice	e No. 2147	was not in	nplemented.	The busine	ess rate remain	s at the \$0.35 rate th

Pricing Flexibility Allowed \$1 increase annually; \$3 increase over Plan term \$1 increase annually; \$3 increase over Plan term

hat was in effect prior to that date.

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 Exchange and Network Services

SECTION 5 5th Revised Sheet 184 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 184

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.7 DIRECTORY SERVICES

- 5.7.1 LISTING SERVICES
 - G. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 2. Listing Rates and Charges

	USOC	Nonrecurring Charge	Monthly Rate	
• Nonpublished Telephone Number Service, each	NPU	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.65 (I)	(D)
 Nonlisted Telephone Number Service, each Residence Business 	NLT NLT	5.00 5.00	0.35 0 .35 ^[1]	(Z)

^[1] The monthly rate for Nonlisted Telephone Number Service reflected on February 1, 2019 under Advice No. 2147 was not implemented. The business rate remains at the \$0.35 rate that was in effect prior to that date. (Z)

(D)

(D)

Effective: February 1, 2021

Attachment A: Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price Plan Control List

Exchange and Network Services Tariff - PUC Oregon No. 33

				3					Current			
	Effective					Pre-plan	Current	Proposed		Cumulative	Price Plan	
Advice #	Date	Location	Sheet	Service	USOC	Price	Price	Price		Rate Change		Pricing Flexibility Allowed
2157	2/1/2021	5.7.1.G.2		Nonpublished Telephone Number Service	NPU	\$0.65	\$1.65	\$2.65	\$1.00		Unlisted Numbers	\$1 increase annually; \$3 increase over Plan term
	2/1/2021	5.7.1.G.2			NLT	\$0.35	\$1.35	\$0.35	-\$1.00		Unlisted Numbers	\$1 increase annually; \$3 increase over Plan term
NOTE: The mont	hly rate for I	Nonlisted Telep	ohone Nu	mber Service reflected on February 1, 2019 under	er Advice	No. 2147 w	as not imp	emented. T	he busines	s rate remains a	t the \$0.35 rate that	was in effect prior to that date.
								-				
								-				
								-				
								ł				
								1				
					1			İ	İ			
								1				